income and will not later be recycled to profit or loss. Taaleri’s non-strategic investments are measured

according to this procedure at fair value through other comprehensive income without recycling.

5) Receivables from the public and general government previously classified as available-for-sale will now be

measured at fair value through profit or loss. At Taaleri, such receivables consist of profit-sharing loans,

among other things.

6) Financial assets of insurance operations, previously classified as available-for-sale, will now be measured

either at fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. Debt

instruments that pass the cash flow test are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

This category includes normal bonds. Equity instruments and debt instruments that do not pass the cash

flow test are measured at fair value through profit or loss. This category includes mutual funds, private

equity funds and hybrid loans.

Financial assets 1/1/2018, EUR 1 000 IFRS 9 classification

IAS 39 classification

Amortised

cost

At fair value through other

comprehensive income

At fair value through other

comprehensive income

(without recycling)

At fair value through

profit or loss TOTAL Note

Loans and receivables 52 020 - - 564 52 583

Receivables from credit institutions 34 567 34 567 1)

Receivables from the public and general

government
5 634 564 6 198 2)

Other f inancial assets 11 819 11 819 1)

At fair value through profit or loss - - - 20 470 20 470

Shares and units 20 470 20 470 3)

Available-for-sale - 67 735 390 70 006 138 132

Shares and units 390 5 023 5 413 4)

Receivables from the public and general

government
400 400 5)

Insurance assets 67 735 64 583 132 318 6)

Assets in total 52 020 67 735 390 91 040 211 185

Excepted credit loss 71 204

Financial liabilities 1/1/2018, EUR 1 000 IFRS 9 classification

IAS 39 classification At fair value through profit or loss TOTAL

Other liabilities 79 164 - 79 164

Liabilities to credit institutions 7 982 - 7 982 1)

Debt securities issued to the public 54 758 - 54 758 1)

Other f inancial liabilities 16 424 - 16 424 1)

Liabilities in total 79 164 - 79 164

Amortised cost

  GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018

Taaleri Plc   |   Business ID 2234823-5   |   Registered domicile Helsinki   |   Tel. +358 46 714 7100   |   www.taaleri.com 53

Key effects in the Group – impairment

With regard to impairment, through IFRS 9 a model based on expected credit losses was introduced, replacing the

model based on actual losses accordant with IAS 39. Impairment is recognised from all loans and debt instruments

not recognised at fair value through profit or loss and from all off-balance sheet liabilities.

For the purposes of impairment testing, assets to be tested are divided into three levels. On the first level, there are